

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
DAVID MCRAE IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS STATE TREASURER, AND
LIZ WELCH IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS STATE FISCAL OFFICER

APPELLANTS

V.

CAUSE NO. 2022-SA-01129-SCT

PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

APPELLEE

V.

MIDSOUTH ASSOCIATION
OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS

APPELLANT

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

OF COUNSEL:

Will Bardwell (Miss. Bar No. 102910)
Sarah Goetz (*pro hac vice*)
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel.: (202) 448-9090
E-mail: wbardwell@democracyforward.org
E-mail: sgoetz@democracyforward.org

Joshua Tom (Miss. Bar No. 105392)
American Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi
101 S. Congress Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Tel.: (601) 354-3408
E-mail: jtom@aclu-ms.org

Robert B. McDuff (Miss. Bar No. 2532)
Mississippi Center for Justice
210 E. Capitol Street
Suite 1800
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Tel.: (601) 259-8484
E-mail: rmcduff@mscenterforjustice.org

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*

APPELLANTS

V.

CAUSE NO. 2022-SA-01129-SCT

PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Request for Oral Argument.....viii

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Argument

 I. The Chancery Court Correctly Held
 that PPS Has Standing to Bring This Case 7

 A. PPS’s Members are Adversely Affected
 By Senate Bill 2780’s Unconstitutional
 Appropriation of State Funds 8

 B. PPS’s Members Have Taxpayer Standing 10

 C. As Taxpayers Who are Parents of Public
 Schoolchildren, PPS Members are Entitled
 to Assert Standing Under *Araujo v. Bryant* 12

 II. Section 208 Prohibits Appropriating Any Funds
 to Private Schools 19

 A. Funneling Money Through a State Agency
 is Not a Workaround for Section 208 19

 B. Appropriating \$10 Million to the
 Private Schools Funding Mechanism
 Violated Section 208’s Ban on Appropriating
 “Any Funds” to Private Schools..... 22

 C. The History and Intent of Section 208
 Refute the State’s Effort to Create
 Unwritten Exceptions 25

 III. The Chancellor Correctly Denied
 MAIS’s Motion to Intervene..... 27

A. The Chancellor’s Decision to Deny Intervention as of Right Should Be Affirmed, Both Because MAIS Has Waived Essential Arguments and Because the Chancellor’s Decision is Legally Correct	27
1. MAIS Has Waived Argument on Two Mandatory Prongs of the Intervention Test.....	28
2. MAIS’s Attempt to Intervene 12 Days Before Trial Would Have Disrupted the Proceedings By Delaying Trial and Introducing Legal Issues that Were Irrelevant to the Case	29
a. Although Intervention of Right is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> as a Whole, the Timeliness Component is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion When a Trial Judge Explains Her Decision	29
b. The Length of MAIS’s Delay Weighed Against the Timeliness of the Motion to Intervene	31
c. Intervention Would Have Prejudiced the Existing Parties By Delaying Trial and Potentially Introducing a Discovery Period	34
d. The Third and Fourth Timeliness Factors Also Support the Chancellor’s Decision	35
3. MAIS Has No Interest in This Case Because the Constitutional Interest that It Claims is Irrelevant	36
4. MAIS’s Interests are Not Impeded, Because If It Wants to Challenge Section 208’s Viability Under the First Amendment, It Can File Its Own Lawsuit.....	38
5. MAIS’s Interest Has Been Adequately Represented by Existing Parties.....	39
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 851 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 2020)	13, 23
<i>Altman v. Lansing</i> , 321 N.W.2d 707 (Mich. App. 1982)	16
<i>Araujo v. Bryant</i> , 283 So. 3d 73 (Miss. 2019)	4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Balch v. Arnold</i> , 59 P. 434 (Wyo. 1899)	20
<i>Bassett Seamless Guttering, Inc. v. GutterGuard, LLC</i> , No. 1:05cv00184, 2007 WL 2079718 (M.D.N.C. July 13, 2017)	32
<i>Biegel v. Gilmer</i> , 329 So. 3d 431 (Miss. 2020)	28, 38
<i>Brannan v. Bd. of Sup’rs of DeSoto Cnty.</i> , 106 So. 2d 768 (Miss. 1926)	10, 14
<i>Broxton v. Siegelman</i> , 861 So. 2d 376 (Ala. 2003)	16
<i>Burgess v. City of Gulfport</i> , 814 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2002)	7
<i>Canton Farm Equipment, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 501 So. 2d 1098 (Miss. 1987)	10, 14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	38
<i>Chance v. Miss. State Textbook Rating & Purchasing Bd.</i> , 200 So. 706 (Miss. 1941)	11, 14
<i>Chapman v. Bevilacqua</i> , 42 S.W.3d 378 (Ark. 2001)	16
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 116 (2002)	36
<i>Clinton Mun. Sch. Dist. v. Byrd</i> , 477 So. 2d 237 (Miss. 1985)	18
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	13
<i>Creusere v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of Cincinnati</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 813 (6th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Dunn v. Miss. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 708 So. 2d 67 (Miss. 1998)	7
<i>Dye v. State ex rel. Hale</i> , 507 So. 2d 332 (Miss. 1987)	19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	38
<i>Faden v. Philadelphia Hous. Authority</i> , 227 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1967)	15, 17
<i>Frazier v. State By & Through Pittman</i> , 504 So. 2d 675 (Miss. 1987)	22

<i>Guaranty Nat'l v. Pittman</i> , 501 So. 2d 377 (Miss. 1987).....	28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39
<i>Hall v. City of Ridgeland</i> , 37 So. 3d 25 (Miss. 2010)	7
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	13
<i>Hood ex rel. State Tobacco Litigation</i> , 958 So. 2d 270 (Miss. 2007).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 6 Tex. App. 565 (1879).....	20
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	7
<i>In re Redevelopment Plan for Bunker Hill Urban Renewal Project 1B</i> , 389 P.2d 538 (Cal. 1964)	16
<i>Initiative Measure No. 65: Mayor Butler v. Watson</i> , 338 So. 3d 599 (Miss. 2021)	8
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Kinney v. Southern Mississippi Planning & Development Dist., Inc.</i> , 202 So. 3d 187 (Miss. 2016)	37
<i>Logan v. Small</i> , 43 Mo. 254 (1869).....	23
<i>Matthaei v. Hous. Authority of Baltimore City</i> , 9 A.2d 835 (Md. 1939).....	16
<i>Madison HMA, Inc. v. St. Dominic-Jackson Memorial Hosp.</i> , 35 So. 3d 1209 (Miss. 2010)	29, 33
<i>Martin v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 450 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1971).....	32
<i>McWhorter v. Elsea, Inc.</i> , No. 2:00-cv-473, 2006 WL 3526405 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2006).....	32
<i>Miss. Manufactured Hous. Ass'n v. Bd. of Alderman</i> , 870 So. 2d 1189 (Miss. 2004).....	7, 10
<i>Moore v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 125 So. 411 (Miss. 1930)	26
<i>Moran v. Lezotte</i> , 19 N.W. 757 (Mich. 1884)	20
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	10
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> , 943 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006).....	25
<i>Ordnance Container Corp. v. Sperry Rand Corp.</i> , 478 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1973).....	39
<i>Pascagoula Sch. Dist. v. Tucker</i> , 91 So. 3d 598 (Miss. 2012).....	10-11, 14
<i>Pascagoula-Gautier School District v. Board of Supervisors of Jackson Cnty.</i> , 212 So. 3d 742 (Miss. 2016).....	11, 13
<i>Prichard v. Cleveland</i> , 314 So. 2d 729 (Miss. 1975).....	10, 14
<i>Reeves v. Gunn</i> , 307 So. 3d 436 (Miss. 2020).....	8

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 663 (Miss. 1996).....	28
<i>Shipley v. Smith</i> , 107 P.2d 1050 (N.M. 1940).....	17
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Marzittelli</i> , 258 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 1977)	16
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Beet-Sugar Co. v. Moore</i> , 69 N.W. 373 (Neb. 1896).....	21, 22
<i>State Tchrs.’ Coll. v. Morris</i> , 144 So. 374 (Miss. 1932).....	22, 24, 26
<i>State v. Lindsley</i> , 27 P. 1019 (Wash. 1891).....	21
<i>State v. Quitman Cty.</i> , 807 So. 2d 401 (Miss. 2001)	12
<i>Stevens v. Ambler</i> , 23 So. 10 (Fla. 1897)	20
<i>Suter v. Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 14-43-ART, 2015 WL 12990211 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 6, 2015)	32
<i>Tallahatchie Valley Elec. Power Ass’n v. Miss. Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , 812 So. 2d 912 (Miss. 2002)	10
<i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</i> , 178 A.3d 313 (Vt. 2017)	16-17
<i>Thompson v. Attorney Gen. of State</i> , 227 So. 3d 1037 (Miss. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 5 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. State of Louisiana</i> , 90 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. La. 1981).....	39
<i>United States v. State of Louisiana</i> , 669 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	22
<i>Van Slyke v. Bd. of Trs. of State Insts. of Higher Learning</i> , 613 So. 2d 872 (Miss. 1993)	12
<i>Vasser v. Bibleway M.B. Church</i> , 50 So. 3d 381 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010)	29, 30

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-321(1).....	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-7(1)(a).....	9
Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 8, § 208.....	10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19-27, 30, 36-39
S.B. 2780, §4(3) (Miss. Reg. Sess. 2023)	1, 8, 11, 13, 20, 21

S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4 23

U.S. Const. am. I..... 37

Rules

Miss. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) 2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 82 (1st ed. 1891) 21, 23

James L. Robertson, *Standing to Sue—Public Interest Civil Actions*, 3 Miss. Prac. Encyc. Miss. L. § 19:219 (3d ed. 2022)..... 10

Joshua G. Urquhart, *Disfavored Constitution, Passive Virtues? Linking State Constitutional Fiscal Limitations and Permissive Taxpayer Standing Doctrines*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1263 (2012) 14

Timeliness of Application for Intervention as of Right Under Rule 24(a) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 57 A.L.R. Fed. 150..... 31
